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Curriculum Vitae
Eric J. Strauss

ADDRESS: Home: Office:
1300 Waverly Road Michigan State University
Dimondale, M1 48821 Human Ecology Building
(517) 646-6469 552 West Circle Drive, Room 313

East Lansing, M1 48824-1221
(517) 353-8715
strausse@msu.edu

EDUCATION:

Year Degree Institution

1981 Ph.D. University of Wisconsin-Madison (Urban Planning)
1971 J.D. Northwestern University

1968 B.A. University of Wisconsin-Madison Major: Pol. Sci.
EMPLOYMENT:

Year Organization Title

2001-present Michigan State University ~ School of Planning, Design and Construction
Director of Master’s Programs, 2010 - 2015
Professor, Urban and Regional PlanningProgram2001 - present
Director, Urban and Regional Planning Program, 2001 - 2006

2005 -present Babes-Bolyai University Public Administration Department

Cluj, Romania Distinguished Visiting Professor
2001 —present Dortmund University Faculty of Spatial Planning
Dortmund, Germany Visiting Professor
1978-2001  University of Kansas School of Architecture and Urban Design
Lawrence Graduate Program in Urban Planning

Chairman, 1986-2001

1993-2003  University of Wisconsin Visiting Professor, Institute for Environmental Studies

(Summer) Madison Visiting Professor, Law School

1995 Indiana University School of Public and Environmental Affairs
Bloomington Visiting Professor

1996-1997  Jackson State University,  Acting Chair, Department of Urban

Jackson, MS and Regional Planning

1983 Queen's University, Belfast, Visiting Lecturer, Department of Town and Country
Northern Ireland Planning (January-June)

1975-1978  University of Wisconsin- Research Associate, Water Resources Center (1976-8)
Extension, Madison Lecturer, Institute for Environmental Affairs (1975-7)
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1972-1974 State of Wisconsin Governor’s Assistant for Environmental Affairs

LEGAL MEMBERSHIPS:
State Bar of Kansas
PROFESSIONAL AND RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS:
American Institute of Certified Planners
Kansas Section, American Planning Assoc., Legislative Committee, 1978-1992; Vice-President, 1984
Planning Accreditation Board, Site Visit Teams — Western Washington University (Chair), 2016; Cleveland
State University (Chair), 2013; University of Massachusetts — Amherst (Chair), 2011; University of
Cincinnati (Chair), 2007; California State University — Northridge (Chair), 2006; lowa State University
(Chair), 2006; Hunter College (Chair), 2004; Tufts University (Chair), 2002; University of New Orleans
(Chair), 2000; University of Illinois at Chicago, 1999; Ball State University (Chair), 1994, Florida State
University, 1990; George Washington University, 1987.
Treasurer and Executive Board Member, Academic Advisory Council for Signage Research and Education
AWARDS:
Public Service Award, City Attorneys' Association of Kansas, 1992.
Fulbright Specialist in Urban Planning, Municipality of Panama City, Panama, October 2012
PUBLICATIONS:

Books, Monographs, Articles and Abstracts:

2016 “An Overview of the Impacts of Global Climate Change on Farmland in Turkey” 7 International
Journal of Environmental Science and Development (June): 458-463 (with Ayse Ozcan)

2015 Planning for Wicked Problems: A Planner’s Guide to Land Use Law (with Dawn Jourdan) (New
York, Routledge)

2014 “Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) in Protected Areas of Turkey and Sustainability Dilemma:
The Case of National Parks” 76 IPCBEE: 82-88 (with Ayse Ozcan)

2014 “Dark Side of Planning with Youth: an Exploration of the Potential for Cooptation”. Annual
Conference, International Academic Association in Planning, Law and Property Rights (February)
(with Dawn Jourdan)

2010 “Environmental Laws in the United States and India Related to the Sustainable Built Environment”
33 The American Professional Constructor (October); 27-36 (with Gayatri Kumar and Matt Syal)

2




2006

1993

1993

1989

1988

1988

1988

1988

1985

1984

1982

1981

1981

1981

1980

“Smart Growth: Applying the U.S.A. Experience to the Romanian Context” 16 Transylvanian
Review of Administrative Sciences (June): 90-100 (with Bogdana Neamtu)

"Elimination of Nonconforming Uses: The Case of Voluntary Discontinuance," 25 Urban Lawyer
(Winter):159-78. Also contained in 1993 Institute on Planning, Zoning and Eminent Domain,
Southwestern Legal Foundation, Dallas and 45 Land Use Law and Zoning Digest (June):3-10.

"Regulation of Manufactured Homes under Senate Bill No. 23," 9 Kansas Municipal Law Annual,
Kansas League of Municipalities

"Excise Taxes as an Alternative to Impact Fees," Zoning and Planning Law Handbook, (New York:
Clark Boardman):315-28.

Development Impact Fees, American Planning Association, Chicago, Illinois.

"A Standard Development Impact Fee Enabling Statute;"

"A Municipal Impact Fee Ordinance, Based on the Standard Development Impact Fee Enabling
Statute, with Commentary;"

"Excise Taxes: Impact Fees Alternative."”

"Elements of a Model Municipal Impact Fee Ordinance with Commentary,” 54 Journal of the
American Planning Association (2) (Spring):225-31.

"State Impact Fee Legislation: Evaluation of a New Trend," 40 Land Use Law and Zoning Digest
(January):3-9.

"Excise Taxes as an Alternative to Impact Fees,” 11 Zoning and Planning Law Reporter (March
1988), 17-22

"Fuel Poverty & Public Housing in Northern Ireland,” Pleanail (The Journal of the Irish Planning
Institute) 1(5):17-22

"Energy Planning in Northern Ireland: Public Housing and the American Experience,” Occasional
Paper, Queen's University of Belfast.

"Development of an Energy Efficiency Rating System,"” in Readings in Community Energy
Management, National Association of Counties, Washington.

"Partial Verification of a Planning Methodology to Promote Energy Conservation™ in Housing: The
Impact of Economy and Technology, edited by Oktay Ural and Robert Krapfenbauer. Pergamon
Press, New York.

"Residential Energy Conservation” in Energy Costs: Community Threat or Challenge, Kansas
Corporation Commission, Topeka, Kansas.

"Multi-Disciplinary Explorations of Environmental Planning in a Class Exercise™ Bulletin of the ACSP
17(4):1-5.

"A Planning Methodology for a Regional Energy Conservation Program” in Vol. 1, Energy Resources
and Conservation Related to Built Environment. Edited by Oktay Ural Pergamon Press, New York
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1977 Statutory Enabling Authority in the Fifty States. US HUD, Washington, D.C.

1975 Model Mineral Reservation and Mining Zoning Ordinance. Information Circular No. 24.University of
Wisconsin-Extension Geological and Natural History Survey, Madison, Wisconsin.

Book Reviews:

1989

1988

1987

1982

"Private Supply of Public Services" in Journal of Planning Education and Research: 109-10.

"Land Use Litigation™ in Urban Lawyer 20(1) (Winter):217-18.

"The Progressive City” in Urban Lawyer 19(1) (Winter):173-5.

"Environment and Equity: A Regulatory Challenge™ in Journal of American Planning Association

48(2) (Winter):138-9

PAPERS:
Year Title
2017 Urban Climate Change Adaptation and

2017

2016

2015

2014

2006

2005

2004

2003

And the Potential Role of Cooperatives

Climate Change Refugees with the Scope
Of New Environmental Rights

Renewable Energy Cooperatives in the
United States as Model for Turkey

Climate Change and the Agricultural
Sector in Turkey

Women’s Role in Planning in the U.S.A

Michigan’s “Cool Cities” Program

Neighborhood Land Use Controls

Comparison of American and Korean

Growth Management Systems

Providing International Experience
for Project Courses

Organization

4" Turkey Climate Change Congress
Istanbul Turkey

Cooperation and Contestation in World Politics
CISS — ISA Bologna, ltaly

International Association of Social Science Research
Rome ltaly

International Conference on Sustainable Agriculture and
Environment, Konya, Turkey

International Women’s Symposium, Giresun University,
Giresun Turkey

Urban Innovation Conference, Geoyngsang National,
University, Jinju, Korea

Urban Planning Conference, Tsinghua University,
Beijing, China

Korea National Planning Conference, Seoul, Korea

National Conference, American Collegiate Schools of
Planning (ACSP)



2002 Cooperation among Planning Programs at

HWCs and HBCs

2001 Sustainable Development in Small Towns

1998 From Hero to Zero: When Economic

Development Goes Wrong
1997 The Kansas Private Property Protection
Act: A Success Story for Environmentalists

1992 Manufactured Housing in Kansas

1991 Legal Defensibility of a Model Local
Development Fee Ordinance

1990 Essential Elements of Impact Fee
Ordinances

1990 Ordinances to Maintain a Spirit of Place

1989 Model Impact Fee Statutes

1989 Local Resolution of Impact Fees

1988 Development Impact Fee Ordinances

1985 Revising Environmental Statutes:

Regulation in a Climate of Reluctance

1982 Residential Energy Conservation

1982 Energy Conservation Implementation

PRESENTATIONS: (Selected)

Year  Location Organization

2015 Houston, TX ACSP

2015 Giresun, Turkey Giresun University

2013 Gwangju, Gwangju MegaEvent Forum

South Korea

2012 Cluj, Romania

2011 Chicago, Illinois

Babes-Bolyai University

University of Illinois — Chicago

National Conference, ACSP

National Conference, American Planning Association

(APA)

National Conference, APA
University of Wisconsin-Madison
Land Tenure Center

City Attorneys' Association of Kansas

National Conference, APA

National Conference, APA

National Conference, APA
National Conference, ACSP
National Conference, APA
National Conference, APA

United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA)

National Association of Counties

National Conference, APA

Topic
From Case law to Applied Learning
American Higher Education System

Topics in Urban Planning Practice

University-community cooperation

Zoning issues for Urban Agriculture



2010

2010

2006

2005

2004

2003

2001

2001

1999

1999

1999

1998

1998

1998

1998

1996

1996

1994

1992

1992

1992

1992

1991

1991

East Lansing, M1

Gainesville, Florida

Dortmund, Germany

Suncheon City,
Korea

Cluj, Romania
Vienna, Austria

Seattle, WI

Springfield, MO
Madison, W1
Lincoln, NE
Plum City, WI

Boston, MA

Springfield, MO
Ottawa, KS
Topeka, KS
Topeka, KS

St. Louis, MO
Topeka, KS
Dallas, TX
Columbus, OH
Ulysses, KS
Hugoton, KS
Milwaukee, WI

Kansas City, MO

Michigan State University
University of Florida
Dortmund University

Gwangyang Bay Free
Economic Zone

Babes-Bolyai University
U. S. Department of State

Housing Washington

Land use Issues in Romania
Comparative Adoption of LEED Systems
Regional Land Use Controls

Comparative analysis of Effective
Implementation Policies

Flexible Land Use Controls
City Planning and Management

Implementing Small Town Sustainable
Growth

Southwest Missouri State University Undergraduate Planning Education

Wisconsin Academy
Western Planner
West Central Zoning Assn.

Lincoln Institute of Land Policy

The Challenge of Leopold’s Legacy
Fixing Planning Mistakes

Comprehensive Planning

Environmental

Land Use Law for

Managers

Southwest Missouri State University Land Use and Growth Control

Kansas Assoc. of County Planners

KTWU Channel 11 (PBS)
KTWU Channel 11 (PBS)

APA Missouri Chapter

Kansas Department of Health
Southwestern Legal Foundation
ACSP National Conference
Planning Commission

Planning Commission

APA Upper Midwest Conference

APA Four State Conference
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Environmental Growth Management
Cluster Housing Development

Urban Sprawl in Northeast Kansas
Aesthetic Rationale for Zoning

Zoning for Urban Environmental Habitat
Nonconforming Uses

Junior Faculty Workshop

Land Use Training Seminar

Land Use Training Seminar

State and Local Impact Fee Legislation

Effective Land Use Ordinances



1991

1990

1990

1990

1990

1990

Sonoma, CA
lowa City, IA
Kansas City, MO
Kansas City, MO
Kansas City, MO

Liberal, KS

USEPA

Sonoma State University

APA Upper Midwest Conference

Nat. Assoc. of Cons. Districts
Univ. of Mo.-KC Law School

City of Liberal, KS

California Planning Laws

Small Town Sense of Place

Strategic Planning for Risk Assessment

Impact Fee Legislation

Land Use Training Seminar

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: (Selected)

Year
2010 — 2012

2009

2007

2006, 2012

2005

2004
2002-3
1992-2001
2001-2
1999-2001
2000

1999

1998-9

1998-9

Client
Consumers Energy Co.

Chicago Area Council,
Boy Scouts of America

Fremont County, Idaho
Kearney, Missouri
P.A. Beitler & Co.,
Chicago, IL
Manchester, Missouri
Overland Park, KS
Hillsboro, KS
Marshfield, WI
Oswego, KS
Liberty, MO
Lawrence, KS

Johnson County, KS

Raytown, MO

Task

Preparation of a Redevelopment Plans for abandoned plants

Review of Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance

Revision of Comprehensive Plan for Urban Growth

Creation of a Strategic Issues Document for Urban
Regeneration

Development of world’s Tallest Building project

Zoning Ordinance for Urban Redevelopment
Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Ordinances
Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Ordinances
Training of decision makers and Sign Code revision
Community Strategic Plan and Land use Ordinances
Revision of Zoning Ordinance

Annual Update of Comprehensive Plan

Expert testimony on Land Use Issues and Municipal
Incorporation Impact Study

Revision of Land Use Regulations and Sign Code

Soil Conservation Districts and Land Use



1996-1998  Pierce County, WI Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations
1997 Leavenworth County, KS Interim Director of Planning and Zoning

1997 Franklin County, KS Interim Director of Planning

EDITORIAL BOARDS:

Member, Journal of Signage

Member, Transylvanian Review of Administrative Sciences

Reviewer, International Experts for Research Enrichment and Knowledge Exchange (IEREK)
Reviewer, Chemical, Biological Environmental and Engineering Society (CBEES)
COURSES TAUGHT:

University of Kansas (selected)

UBPL 332: Environmental Law

UBPL 551: Legal Relationships of the Architect, in Private Practice
UBPL 700: Introduction to Urban Planning Il

UBPL 730: Introduction to Land Use Planning

UBPL 736 Implementation of Land Use Policies

UBPL 737 Local Government Law

UBPL 763 Professional Practice

UBPL 765 Planning and the Natural Environment

UBPL 840: Seminar in Policy Planning

UBPL 971: Urban Workshop |

University of Wisconsin - Madison

IES/POL SCI/ECON/URB R & PL 449: Government and Natural Resources
LAW 830: Land Use Controls
URB R & PL 590 Planning and Policy Approaches for Land and Natural Resources

Michigan State University

URP 353 Land Use Planning

URP 365 Planning Law

URP 400 State and Regional Planning

URP 494 Real Estate Planning Practicum

URP 844 Decision Theory

URP 801 Introduction to Planning and Development
URP 865 Planning and Development Law

Babes-Bolyai University (Department of Public Administration)

Introduction to Land Use Planning
Introduction to Community Development

REFERENCES SUPPLIED UPON REQUEST



