## **Curriculum Vitae** Eric J. Strauss

ADDRESS: Home: Office:

1300 Waverly Road Michigan State University Dimondale, MI 48821 Human Ecology Building

552 West Circle Drive, Room 313 (517) 646-6469

East Lansing, MI 48824-1221

(517) 353-8715 strausse@msu.edu

**EDUCATION:** 

Year Year	<u>Degree</u>	<u>Institution</u>
1981	Ph.D.	University of Wisconsin-Madison (Urban Planning)
1971	J.D.	Northwestern University
1968	B.A.	University of Wisconsin-Madison Major: Pol. Sci.

		J S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
EMPLOYME Year	ENT: Organization	Title
	Michigan State University	School of Planning, Design and Construction Director of Master's Programs, 2010 - 2015 Professor, Urban and Regional PlanningProgram2001 - present Director, Urban and Regional Planning Program, 2001 - 2006
2005 -present	Babes-Bolyai University Cluj, Romania	Public Administration Department Distinguished Visiting Professor
2001 –present	Dortmund University Dortmund, Germany	Faculty of Spatial Planning Visiting Professor
1978-2001	University of Kansas Lawrence	School of Architecture and Urban Design Graduate Program in Urban Planning Chairman, 1986-2001
1993-2003 (Summer)	University of Wisconsin Madison	Visiting Professor, Institute for Environmental Studies Visiting Professor, Law School
1995	Indiana University Bloomington	School of Public and Environmental Affairs Visiting Professor
1996-1997	Jackson State University, Jackson, MS	Acting Chair, Department of Urban and Regional Planning
1983	Queen's University, Belfast, Northern Ireland	Visiting Lecturer, Department of Town and Country Planning (January-June)
	University of Wisconsin- Extension, Madison	Research Associate, Water Resources Center (1976-8) Lecturer, Institute for Environmental Affairs (1975-7)

#### **LEGAL MEMBERSHIPS:**

State Bar of Kansas

### PROFESSIONAL AND RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS:

American Institute of Certified Planners

Kansas Section, American Planning Assoc., Legislative Committee, 1978-1992; Vice-President, 1984

Planning Accreditation Board, Site Visit Teams – Western Washington University (Chair), 2016; Cleveland State University (Chair), 2013; University of Massachusetts – Amherst (Chair), 2011; University of Cincinnati (Chair), 2007; California State University – Northridge (Chair), 2006; Iowa State University (Chair), 2006; Hunter College (Chair), 2004; Tufts University (Chair), 2002; University of New Orleans (Chair), 2000; University of Illinois at Chicago, 1999; Ball State University (Chair), 1994, Florida State University, 1990; George Washington University, 1987.

Treasurer and Executive Board Member, Academic Advisory Council for Signage Research and Education

### **AWARDS:**

Public Service Award, City Attorneys' Association of Kansas, 1992.

Fulbright Specialist in Urban Planning, Municipality of Panama City, Panama, October 2012

### **PUBLICATIONS:**

Books, Monographs, Articles and Abstracts:

- 2016 "An Overview of the Impacts of Global Climate Change on Farmland in Turkey" 7 <u>International</u> Journal of Environmental Science and Development (June): 458-463 (with Ayse Ozcan)
- 2015 <u>Planning for Wicked Problems: A Planner's Guide to Land Use Law</u> (with Dawn Jourdan) (New York, Routledge)
- 2014 "Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) in Protected Areas of Turkey and Sustainability Dilemma: The Case of National Parks" 76 <u>IPCBEE</u>: 82-88 (with Ayse Ozcan)
- 2014 "Dark Side of Planning with Youth: an Exploration of the Potential for Cooptation". Annual Conference, International Academic Association in Planning, Law and Property Rights (February) (with Dawn Jourdan)
- 2010 "Environmental Laws in the United States and India Related to the Sustainable Built Environment" 33 The American Professional Constructor (October); 27-36 (with Gayatri Kumar and Matt Syal)

- 2006 "Smart Growth: Applying the U.S.A. Experience to the Romanian Context" 16 <u>Transylvanian Review of Administrative Sciences</u> (June): 90-100 (with Bogdana Neamtu)
- "Elimination of Nonconforming Uses: The Case of Voluntary Discontinuance," 25 <u>Urban Lawyer</u> (Winter):159-78. Also contained in 1993 <u>Institute on Planning, Zoning and Eminent Domain,</u> Southwestern Legal Foundation, Dallas and 45 <u>Land Use Law and Zoning Digest</u> (June):3-10.
- 1993 "Regulation of Manufactured Homes under Senate Bill No. 23," 9 <u>Kansas Municipal Law Annual</u>, Kansas League of Municipalities
- 1989 "Excise Taxes as an Alternative to Impact Fees," <u>Zoning and Planning Law Handbook</u>, (New York: Clark Boardman):315-28.
- 1988 <u>Development Impact Fees</u>, American Planning Association, Chicago, Illinois.
  - "A Standard Development Impact Fee Enabling Statute;"
  - "A Municipal Impact Fee Ordinance, Based on the Standard Development Impact Fee Enabling Statute, with Commentary;"
  - "Excise Taxes: Impact Fees Alternative."
- "Elements of a Model Municipal Impact Fee Ordinance with Commentary," 54 <u>Journal of the American Planning Association</u> (2) (Spring):225-31.
- 1988 "State Impact Fee Legislation: Evaluation of a New Trend," 40 <u>Land Use Law and Zoning Digest</u> (January):3-9.
- 1988 "Excise Taxes as an Alternative to Impact Fees," 11 Zoning and Planning Law Reporter (March 1988), 17-22
- 1985 "Fuel Poverty & Public Housing in Northern Ireland," <u>Pleanail</u> (The Journal of the Irish Planning Institute) 1(5):17-22
- "Energy Planning in Northern Ireland: Public Housing and the American Experience," <u>Occasional</u> Paper, Queen's University of Belfast.
- 1982 "Development of an Energy Efficiency Rating System," in <u>Readings in Community Energy</u> Management, National Association of Counties, Washington.
- "Partial Verification of a Planning Methodology to Promote Energy Conservation" in <u>Housing: The Impact of Economy and Technology</u>, edited by Oktay Ural and Robert Krapfenbauer. Pergamon Press, New York.
- 1981 "Residential Energy Conservation" in <u>Energy Costs: Community Threat or Challenge</u>, Kansas Corporation Commission, Topeka, Kansas.
- 1981 "Multi-Disciplinary Explorations of Environmental Planning in a Class Exercise" <u>Bulletin of the ACSP</u> 17(4):1-5.
- 1980 "A Planning Methodology for a Regional Energy Conservation Program" in Vol. 1, <u>Energy Resources</u> and Conservation Related to Built Environment. Edited by Oktay Ural Pergamon Press, New York

- 1977 <u>Statutory Enabling Authority in the Fifty States</u>. US HUD, Washington, D.C.
- 1975 <u>Model Mineral Reservation and Mining Zoning Ordinance</u>. Information Circular No. 24.University of Wisconsin-Extension Geological and Natural History Survey, Madison, Wisconsin.

## **Book Reviews:**

- 1989 "Private Supply of Public Services" in Journal of Planning Education and Research: 109-10.
- 1988 "Land Use Litigation" in <u>Urban Lawyer</u> 20(1) (Winter):217-18.
- 1987 "The Progressive City" in Urban Lawyer 19(1) (Winter):173-5.
- 1982 "Environment and Equity: A Regulatory Challenge" in <u>Journal of American Planning Association</u> 48(2) (Winter):138-9

## **PAPERS:**

Year	<u>Title</u>	<u>Organization</u>
2017	Urban Climate Change Adaptation and And the Potential Role of Cooperatives	4 <sup>th</sup> Turkey Climate Change Congress Istanbul Turkey
2017	Climate Change Refugees with the Scope Of New Environmental Rights	Cooperation and Contestation in World Politics CISS – ISA Bologna, Italy
2016	Renewable Energy Cooperatives in the United States as Model for Turkey	International Association of Social Science Research Rome Italy
2015	Climate Change and the Agricultural Sector in Turkey	International Conference on Sustainable Agriculture and Environment, Konya, Turkey
2014	Women's Role in Planning in the U.S.A	International Women's Symposium, Giresun University, Giresun Turkey
2006	Michigan's "Cool Cities" Program	Urban Innovation Conference, Geoyngsang National, University, Jinju, Korea
2005	Neighborhood Land Use Controls	Urban Planning Conference, Tsinghua University, Beijing, China
2004	Comparison of American and Korean Growth Management Systems	Korea National Planning Conference, Seoul, Korea
2003	Providing International Experience for Project Courses	National Conference, American Collegiate Schools of Planning (ACSP)

2002	Cooperation among Planning Programs at HWCs and HBCs	National Conference, ACSP
2001	Sustainable Development in Small Towns	National Conference, American Planning Association (APA)
1998	From Hero to Zero: When Economic Development Goes Wrong	National Conference, APA
1997	The Kansas Private Property Protection Act: A Success Story for Environmentalists	University of Wisconsin-Madison Land Tenure Center
1992	Manufactured Housing in Kansas	City Attorneys' Association of Kansas
1991	Legal Defensibility of a Model Local Development Fee Ordinance	National Conference, APA
1990	Essential Elements of Impact Fee Ordinances	National Conference, APA
1990	Ordinances to Maintain a Spirit of Place	National Conference, APA
1989	Model Impact Fee Statutes	National Conference, ACSP
1989	Local Resolution of Impact Fees	National Conference, APA
1988	Development Impact Fee Ordinances	National Conference, APA
1985	Revising Environmental Statutes: Regulation in a Climate of Reluctance	United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
1982	Residential Energy Conservation	National Association of Counties
1982	Energy Conservation Implementation	National Conference, APA

## **PRESENTATIONS:** (Selected)

<u>Year</u>	Location	<u>Organization</u>	<u>Topic</u>
2015	Houston, TX	ACSP	From Case law to Applied Learning
2015	Giresun, Turkey	Giresun University	American Higher Education System
2013	Gwangju, South Korea	Gwangju MegaEvent Forum	Topics in Urban Planning Practice
2012	Cluj, Romania	Babes-Bolyai University	University-community cooperation
2011	Chicago, Illinois	University of Illinois – Chicago	Zoning issues for Urban Agriculture

2010	East Lansing, MI	Michigan State University	Land use Issues in Romania
2010	Gainesville, Florida	University of Florida	Comparative Adoption of LEED Systems
2006	Dortmund, Germany	Dortmund University	Regional Land Use Controls
2005	Suncheon City, Korea	Gwangyang Bay Free Economic Zone	Comparative analysis of Effective Implementation Policies
2004	Cluj, Romania	Babes-Bolyai University	Flexible Land Use Controls
2003	Vienna, Austria	U. S. Department of State	City Planning and Management
2001	Seattle, WI	Housing Washington	Implementing Small Town Sustainable Growth
2001	Springfield, MO	Southwest Missouri State University	Undergraduate Planning Education
1999	Madison, WI	Wisconsin Academy	The Challenge of Leopold's Legacy
1999	Lincoln, NE	Western Planner	Fixing Planning Mistakes
1999	Plum City, WI	West Central Zoning Assn.	Comprehensive Planning
1998	Boston, MA	Lincoln Institute of Land Policy	Land Use Law for Environmental Managers
1998	Springfield, MO	Southwest Missouri State University	Land Use and Growth Control
1998	Ottawa, KS	Kansas Assoc. of County Planners	Environmental Growth Management
1998	Topeka, KS	KTWU Channel 11 (PBS)	Cluster Housing Development
1996	Topeka, KS	KTWU Channel 11 (PBS)	Urban Sprawl in Northeast Kansas
1996	St. Louis, MO	APA Missouri Chapter	Aesthetic Rationale for Zoning
1994	Topeka, KS	Kansas Department of Health	Zoning for Urban Environmental Habitat
1992	Dallas, TX	Southwestern Legal Foundation	Nonconforming Uses
1992	Columbus, OH	ACSP National Conference	Junior Faculty Workshop
1992	Ulysses, KS	Planning Commission	Land Use Training Seminar
1992	Hugoton, KS	Planning Commission	Land Use Training Seminar
1991	Milwaukee, WI	APA Upper Midwest Conference	State and Local Impact Fee Legislation
1991	Kansas City, MO	APA Four State Conference	Effective Land Use Ordinances

1991	Sonoma, CA	Sonoma State University	California Planning Laws
1990	Iowa City, IA	APA Upper Midwest Conference	Small Town Sense of Place
1990	Kansas City, MO	USEPA	Strategic Planning for Risk Assessment
1990	Kansas City, MO	Nat. Assoc. of Cons. Districts	Soil Conservation Districts and Land Use
1990	Kansas City, MO	Univ. of MoKC Law School	Impact Fee Legislation
1990	Liberal, KS	City of Liberal, KS	Land Use Training Seminar

# PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: (Selected)

<u>Year</u>	Client	<u>Task</u>
2010 – 2012	Consumers Energy Co.	Preparation of a Redevelopment Plans for abandoned plants
2009	Chicago Area Council, Boy Scouts of America	Review of Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance
2007	Fremont County, Idaho	Revision of Comprehensive Plan for Urban Growth
2006, 2012	Kearney, Missouri	Creation of a Strategic Issues Document for Urban Regeneration
2005	P.A. Beitler & Co., Chicago, IL	Development of world's Tallest Building project
2004	Manchester, Missouri	Zoning Ordinance for Urban Redevelopment
2002-3	Overland Park, KS	Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Ordinances
1992-2001	Hillsboro, KS	Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Ordinances
2001-2	Marshfield, WI	Training of decision makers and Sign Code revision
1999-2001	Oswego, KS	Community Strategic Plan and Land use Ordinances
2000	Liberty, MO	Revision of Zoning Ordinance
1999	Lawrence, KS	Annual Update of Comprehensive Plan
1998-9	Johnson County, KS	Expert testimony on Land Use Issues and Municipal Incorporation Impact Study
1998-9	Raytown, MO	Revision of Land Use Regulations and Sign Code

1996-1998	Pierce County, WI	Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations
1//0 1//0	ricite Country, 11 r	Zonnig Oramanee and Sacarvision Regulations

1997 Leavenworth County, KS Interim Director of Planning and Zoning

1997 Franklin County, KS Interim Director of Planning

### **EDITORIAL BOARDS:**

Member, Journal of Signage

Member, Transylvanian Review of Administrative Sciences Reviewer, International Experts for Research Enrichment and Knowledge Exchange (IEREK)

Reviewer, Chemical, Biological Environmental and Engineering Society (CBEES)

## **COURSES TAUGHT:**

## University of Kansas (selected)

UBPL 332:	Environmental Law
UBPL 551:	Legal Relationships of the Architect, in Private Practice
UBPL 700:	Introduction to Urban Planning II
UBPL 730:	Introduction to Land Use Planning
UBPL 736	Implementation of Land Use Policies
UBPL 737	Local Government Law
UBPL 763	Professional Practice
	51 1 11 17 15 1

Planning and the Natural Environment UBPL 765

Seminar in Policy Planning UBPL 840:

Urban Workshop I **UBPL 971:** 

### University of Wisconsin - Madison

IES/POL SCI/ECON/URB R & PL 449: Government and Natural Resources

LAW 830: Land Use Controls

URB R & PL 590 Planning and Policy Approaches for Land and Natural Resources

## Michigan State University

URP 353	Land Use Planning
URP 365	Planning Law
URP 400	State and Regional Planning
URP 494	Real Estate Planning Practicum
URP 844	Decision Theory
URP 801	Introduction to Planning and Development
URP 865	Planning and Development Law

## Babes-Bolyai University (Department of Public Administration)

Introduction to Land Use Planning

Introduction to Community Development

## REFERENCES SUPPLIED UPON REQUEST